CLEVELAND METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT REGISTRATION AND SUPPLIER SELF-SERVICE PORTAL TERMS OF USE AND DISCLAIMER STATEMENT

Terms of Use

By using the Cleveland Metropolitan School District ("CMSD") registration website and Supplier Self-Service Portal, you acknowledge your assent to the following disclaimer and conditions of use, as well as any additional terms contained within the registration website and Supplier Self-Service Portal, without limitation or qualification (collectively, the "Terms of Use"). Please read these Terms of Use and Disclaimer carefully before using the registration website and Supplier Self-Service Portal. You may only utilize this registration website and Supplier Self-Service Portal in accordance with these Terms of Use.

These Terms of Use and Disclaimer statement may be revised CMSD at any time by updating this posting. You are bound by any such revisions and should therefore periodically visit this page to review the then-current conditions to which you are bound. The Terms of Use and Disclaimer apply to any mobile application of the registration website or the Supplier Self-Service Portal.

Disclaimer

CMSD does not warrant or make representations, expressed or implied, as to the content, quality, accuracy, timeliness, or completeness of the information and materials contained or referenced in Supplier Self Service. CMSD does not warrant that the functions of this website and the materials contained in the website or Supplier Self Service Portal will be uninterrupted or error-free, that defects will be corrected, or that this website or the service that makes it available are free of viruses or other harmful components. The information and descriptions in the website and Supplier Self Service Portal are not necessarily intended to be complete descriptions of all applicable terms, exclusions and conditions and are provided solely for general informational purposes. Organizations and individuals should not rely on the information provided on this website for full terms of doing business with CMSD. If you are a CMSD supplier, you may be subject to other agreements with CMSD. These Terms of Use and Disclaimer apply to use of the Registration Website and Supplier Self Service Portal, and do not change or alter any other contract or agreement between you and CMSD.

All information and materials in Supplier Self Service are subject to change without notice and at CMSD's sole discretion. CMSD reserves the right to review all information and materials in the Supplier Self Service, and to monitor all use of any activity on the site, and to remove or choose not to make available on or through the site any information and materials.

Access to and use of Supplier Self Service is restricted to authorized users. You agree not to share your password, account information, or access to the site. You are responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of your password and account information, and responsible for all activities that occur under your password or account or as a result of your access to the site. You agree to notify the CMSD immediately of any unauthorized use of your password or account. You agree that you will access and use the information and materials only for purposes related to Supplier Self Service and for no other

purposes, and that you will not disclose any information and materials from Supplier Self Service to any third party unless:

- 1. Such information and materials are public knowledge at the time of disclosure;
- 2. You are specifically permitted to disclose such information and materials by the CMSD; or
- 3. You are required to disclose such information and materials by law.

The Supplier Self Service software itself may not be copied, altered or redistributed in any way. You may make factual reference to CMSD name, such as in a client list, without permission from CMSD but the CMSD trademarks and/or service marks may not be used for promotional or any other public purposes without prior written approval of CMSD. Information and materials provided by Supplier Self Service are provided exclusively for informational purposes and do not constitute a legal contract between the CMSD and you. Communications made through Supplier Self Service will not be deemed to constitute legal notice to CMSD.

CMSD will not be liable for any direct, indirect, consequential, special, exemplary or other damages arising from or related to any access to or use of the Supplier Self Service or any of the information and materials contained therein. By choosing to view, access, or use the Supplier Self Service you acknowledge and agree to the terms of this Disclaimer.

The content and materials contained in this registration website and Supplier Self Service Portal are to be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Ohio.